IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS EASTERN DIVISION

MARKO BUSIC and ADIL SHEIKH, Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ORPHAZYME A/S, CARROLEE
BARLOW, THOMAS BLAETTLER,
MARTIN BONDE, CHRISTOPHE
BOURDON, RÉMI DROLLER,
GEORGES GEMAYEL, BO JESPER
HANSEN, ANDERS HEDEGAARD,
MARTIJN KLEIJWEGT, CATHERINE
MOUKHEIBIR, MOLLY PAINTER,
KIM STRATTON, ANDERS
VADSHOLT, and STEN VERLAND,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-CV-03640

Judge John F. Kness

ORDER GRANTING FINAL SETTLEMENT APPROVAL

On the 7th day of February, 2024, a hearing having been held before this Court to determine, among other things: (1) whether the terms and conditions of the Stipulation of Settlement dated April 28, 2023 (the "Stipulation") are fair, reasonable, and adequate for the settlement of all claims asserted by Lead Plaintiff Marko Busic ("Lead Plaintiff") and additional Plaintiff Adil Sheikh (together, "Plaintiffs") and the Settlement Class against Defendants Orphazyme A/S, Carrolee Barlow, Thomas Blaettler, Martin Bonde, Christophe Bourdon, Rémi Droller, Georges Gemayel, Bo Jesper Hansen, Anders Hedegaard, Martin Kleijwegt, Catherine Moukheibir, Molly

Painter, Kim Stratton, Anders Vadsholt, and Sten Verland (collectively, the "Defendants," and together with Plaintiffs, the "Parties") as a settlement (the "Settlement") of this litigation (the "Action"); (2) whether to approve the proposed Plan of Allocation as a fair and reasonable method to allocate the Net Settlement Fund among the Settlement Class Members; (3) whether to approve Lead Counsel's application for an award of attorneys' fees and reimbursement of expenses to be paid from the Settlement Fund; and (4) whether to approve Plaintiffs' application for a compensatory award to be paid from the Settlement Fund.

The Court having considered all matters submitted to it at the hearing and otherwise; and

It appearing that the Notice substantially in the form approved by the Court in the Court's Order Preliminarily Approving Settlement and Providing For Notice ("Preliminary Approval Order") was mailed to all reasonably identifiable potential Settlement Class Members; and

It appearing that the Publication Notice substantially in the form approved by the Court in the Preliminary Approval Order was published in accordance with the Preliminary Approval Order and the specifications of the Court; and

It appearing that the Stipulation, all forms of the Notice, and the Proof of Claim were posted on the Claims Administrator's website;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED THAT:

- 1. Unless indicated otherwise, capitalized terms used herein have the same meanings defined in the Stipulation.
- 2. The Court has jurisdiction over the subject matter of the Action, Plaintiffs, all Settlement Class Members, and the Defendants.
- 3. In the Preliminary Approval Order, the Court certified, for purposes of the Settlement only, the Action as a class action pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) and (b)(3) on behalf of the Settlement Class consisting of all persons or entities who (i) purchased or otherwise acquired Orphazyme's American Depository Shares ("ADS") pursuant and/or traceable to Orphazyme's Registration Statement issued in connection with its September 2020 initial public offering ("IPO"); and/or (ii) purchased or otherwise acquired Orphazyme's ADS between September 29, 2020 and November 4, 2021, both dates inclusive (the "Settlement Class Period"). Excluded from the Settlement Class are Defendants; members of their immediate families and their affiliates; any entity in which any Defendant had a controlling interest during the Settlement Class Period; any person who served as an officer or director of Orphazyme during the Settlement Class Period; and the successors, heirs, and assigns of any excluded person. Per the terms of the Stipulation, Defendants shall assist in identifying the persons and entities to be excluded from the Settlement Class. Also excluded are those persons or entities who filed valid and timely requests for exclusion in accordance with the Preliminary Approval Order. If any persons or entities have filed such valid and timely requests for exclusion, they are set forth in

Exhibit A hereto; if no person or entity has filed such a valid and timely request for exclusion, there is no Exhibit A hereto.

- 4. The Court hereby finds that the forms and methods of notifying the Settlement Class of the Settlement and its terms and conditions met the requirements of due process and Rule 23 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and Section 21D(a)(7) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(7), as amended by the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995; constituted the best notice practicable under the circumstances; and constituted due and sufficient notice to all persons and entities entitled thereto of these proceedings and the matters set forth herein, including the Settlement and Plan of Allocation. No Settlement Class Member is relieved from the terms of the Settlement, including the releases provided for therein, based upon the contention or proof that such Settlement Class Member failed to receive actual or adequate notice. A full opportunity has been offered to the Settlement Class Members to object to the proposed Settlement and to participate in the hearing thereon. There have been zero objections to the Settlement. The Court further finds that the notice provisions of the Class Action Fairness Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1715, were fully discharged and that the statutory waiting period has elapsed. Thus, it is hereby determined that all members of the Settlement Class are bound by this Order and Final Judgment, except those persons (if any) listed on Exhibit A to this Order and Final Judgment.
- 5. The Settlement, whereby Defendants caused to be paid per the terms of the Stipulation an aggregate gross payment amount of two million and five hundred

thousand dollars (\$2,500,000), is approved as fair, reasonable and adequate, and in the best interests of the Settlement Class. The Court finds that there was no collusion in connection with the Stipulation; the Stipulation was the product of informed, arm's length negotiations among competent, able counsel representing the Parties' interests; and the record is sufficiently developed and complete to have enabled the Plaintiffs, Lead Counsel, Defendants, and their counsel to have adequately evaluated and considered their positions before deciding to settle. Plaintiffs and Defendants are directed to consummate the Settlement in accordance with the terms and provisions of the Stipulation.

- 6. Except with respect to any persons who have validly and timely requested exclusion from the Settlement Class (as listed on any Exhibit A hereto), this Action is dismissed with prejudice as to the Defendants.
- 7. Plaintiffs and all Settlement Class Members (regardless of whether they submitted a Proof of Claim or share in the Settlement Fund) on behalf of themselves, their successors, heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns, hereby release, waive, and forever discharge all of the Released Settlement Class Claims against Defendants and other Released Parties. Plaintiffs and the Settlement Class Members hereby are permanently and forever enjoined from prosecuting the Released Settlement Class Claims, as set forth in the Stipulation. For purposes of this Order and Final Judgment:
 - a. "Released Settlement Class Claims" means all claims and causes of action of every nature and description, whether known or unknown,

whether contingent or absolute, whether suspected or unsuspected, whether asserted or unasserted, whether arising under federal, state, local, common, statutory, administrative or foreign law, or any other law, rule or regulation, at law or in equity, whether class or individual in nature, whether accrued or unaccrued, whether liquidated or unliquidated, whether matured or unmatured, that Plaintiffs or any other member of the Settlement Class: (i) asserted in the Action; or (ii) could have asserted in any court or forum that arise out of or are based on the allegations, transactions, facts, matters, occurrences, representations, or omissions in any of Plaintiffs' pleadings in the Action and that relate to the purchase or acquisition of shares of Orphazyme ADS (a) pursuant and/or traceable to Orphazyme's Registration Statement issued in connection with its September 2020 IPO; and/or (b) during the Settlement Class Period.

b. "Released Parties" means, for the Released Settlement Class Claims, each named Defendant and his, her or its respective past, present or future directors, officers, employees, parents, partners, members, principals, agents, owners, fiduciaries, shareholders, related or affiliated entities, subsidiaries, divisions, accountants, auditors, attorneys, associates, consultants, advisors, insurers, coinsurers, reinsurers, trustees, estates, beneficiaries, administrators,

foundations, underwriters, banks or bankers, personal or legal representatives. divisions, joint ventures, spouses, partners, family members, heirs, executors, or any other person or entity acting or purporting to act for or on behalf of any of the Defendants, and each of their respective predecessors, successors and assigns, and any trusts for which any of them are trustees, settlors, or beneficiaries, and any persons or entities listed on the Settlement Exclusion List. "Released Parties" means, for the Released Defendant Claims, Plaintiffs, the Settlement Class Members and their successors, heirs, executors, trustees, administrators, predecessors and assigns.

- 8. Defendants and other Released Parties, on behalf of themselves, their successors, heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns, hereby fully, finally, and forever release, relinquish, and discharge each and every one of the Released Defendant Claims against Plaintiffs, any Settlement Class Member, and any of their counsel including Lead Counsel. Defendants and other Released Parties are hereby permanently and forever enjoined from prosecuting the Released Defendant Claims, as set forth in the Stipulation. For purposes of this Order and Final Judgment:
 - a. "Released Defendant Claims" means all claims or causes of action of every nature and description, whether known or unknown, whether asserted or unasserted, whether arising under federal, state, local, common, statutory, administrative or foreign law, or any other law,

rule or regulation, at law or in equity, whether class or individual in nature, whether accrued or unaccrued, whether liquidated or unliquidated, whether matured or unmatured, that arise out of or relate in any way to the institution, prosecution, or settlement of the claims against Defendants, including without limitation any claims under Rule 11 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, except for claims relating to the enforcement of the Settlement.

- b. "Released Parties" means, for the Released Defendant Claims,
 Plaintiffs, Lead Counsel, and the Settlement Class Members.
- 9. <u>Bar Order</u>: All Persons are barred from commencing, prosecuting, or asserting any Barred Claims (as defined below). All Barred Claims are hereby extinguished, discharged, satisfied, and unenforceable. If any term of this Bar Order is held to be unenforceable after the date of entry, such provision shall be substituted with such other provision as may be necessary to afford all Released Parties the fullest protection permitted by law from any Barred Claim. For purposes of this Order and Final Judgment:
 - a. "Barred Claim" means any claim, if any, however styled, whether for indemnification, contribution, or otherwise and whether arising under state, federal or common law, against the Defendants or other Released Parties (including claims asserted by Released Parties against other Released Parties) where the claim is or arises from a Released Claim and the alleged injury to such Person arises from

Settlement Class Member, including any claim in which a Person seeks to recover from any of the Released Parties (i) any amounts such person or entity has or might become liable to pay to the Settlement Class or any Settlement Class Member and/or (ii) any costs, expenses, or attorneys' fees from defending any claim by the Settlement Class or any Settlement Class Member.

- 10. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing in this Order and Final Judgment:
 - a. Will bar the Released Parties from pursuing claims that are outside the scope of or independent of the Released Claims, including but not limited to any claim that any Released Party may have for indemnification related to costs and expenses incurred in conjunction with the Action;
 - b. Will bar or constitute a release of any claim by any of the Released

 Parties for insurance or reinsurance coverage arising out of, related
 to, or in connection with this Action or the Released Claims; or
 - c. Shall prevent Plaintiffs or any Settlement Class Member from pursuing any claim against Defendants or other Released Parties that are excluded from the Released Settlement Class Claims as set forth above.

- d. Shall prevent any Person listed on any Exhibit A hereto from pursuing any claim against any Released Party; if any such Person pursues any such claim against any Released Party, nothing in this Order and Final Judgment or in the Stipulation shall operate to preclude such Released Party from (i) asserting any claim of any kind against such Person, including any Released Claim or (ii) seeking contribution or indemnity from any Person, including any other Released Party, in respect of the claim made by a Person listed on Exhibit A.
- 11. Plaintiffs' Lead Counsel is awarded attorneys' fees in the amount of \$833,333.33 plus interest, and expenses in the amount of \$73,826.78, such amounts to be paid from the Settlement Fund upon entry of this Order. In the event that this Judgment does not become Final, and any portion of the Fee and Expense Award has already been paid from the Settlement Fund, Lead Counsel shall within thirty (30) calendar days of entry of the order rendering the Settlement and Judgment non-Final or notice of the Settlement being terminated, refund the Settlement Fund and the Fee and Expense Award paid to Lead Counsel.
- 12. Plaintiffs are awarded the sum of \$7,500 each, as reasonable costs and expenses directly relating to the representation of the Settlement Class as provided in 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4), such amounts to be paid from the Settlement Fund upon the Effective Date of the Settlement.

- 13. The Court hereby finds that the proposed Plan of Allocation is a fair and reasonable method to allocate the Net Settlement Fund among Settlement Class Members.
- 14. The Court finds that all parties and their counsel have complied with each requirement of Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 as to all proceedings herein.
- 15. Neither this Order and Final Judgment, the Preliminary Approval Order, the Stipulation (including the exhibits thereto), the Memorandum Of Understanding ("MOU"), nor any of the negotiations, documents or proceedings connected with them shall be deemed to be, or be, argued to be offered or received:
 - a. Against any of the Defendants or other Released Parties as evidence of, or construed as evidence of, any presumption, concession, or admission by any of the Defendants or other Released Parties with respect to the truth of any fact alleged by the Plaintiffs in this Action or the validity of any claim that has been or could have been asserted against any of the Defendants or the Released Parties in this Action, or the deficiency of any defense that has been or could have been asserted in the Action, or of any alleged wrongdoing or liability by any of the Defendants or other Released Parties;
 - b. Against any of the Defendants, the Plaintiffs, any Settlement Class Member, or the other Released Parties as evidence of, or construed as evidence of, any presumption, concession, or admission by any of them with respect to any liability, negligence, fault, or wrongdoing

as against any of them in any other civil, criminal, or administrative action or proceeding, other than such proceedings as may be necessary to effectuate the provisions of this Stipulation, provided, however, that if this Stipulation is approved by the Court, the Defendants, the Plaintiffs, any Settlement Class Member, and the other Released Parties may refer to it to effectuate the liability protection granted them hereunder;

- c. Against any of the Defendants or other Released Parties as evidence of, or construed as evidence of, any presumption, concession, or admission by any of them that the Settlement Amount represents the amount which could or would have been received after trial of the Action against them;
- d. Against the Plaintiffs or any Settlement Class Member as evidence of, or construed as evidence of, any presumption, concession, or admission by Plaintiffs or any Settlement Class Member that any of their claims are without merit, or that any defenses asserted by the Defendants in the Action have any merit, or that damages recoverable in the Action would not have exceeded the Settlement Fund;
- e. Against the Plaintiffs or any Settlement Class Member or Lead Counsel as evidence of, or construed as evidence of, any infirmity of the claims alleged by the Plaintiffs in the SAC or the Action or of any

lack of merit to the claims or the Action or of any bad faith, dilatory motive, or inadequate prosecution of the claims or the Action or any non-compliance with Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 or any similar rule or ethical obligation.

- 16. Notwithstanding the foregoing Paragraph 15, the Parties and other Released Parties may file or refer to this Order and Final Judgment, the Stipulation, Preliminary Approval Order, and/or any Proof of Claim Form: (a) to effectuate the liability protections granted hereunder or thereunder, including without limitation, to support a defense or counterclaim based on principles of *res judicata*, collateral estoppel, release, good-faith settlement, judgment bar or reduction, or any theory of claim preclusion or issue preclusion or similar defense or counterclaim; (b) to obtain a judgment reduction under applicable law; (c) to enforce any applicable insurance policies and any agreements relating thereto; or (d) to enforce the terms of the Stipulation and/or this Order and Final Judgment.
- 17. Exclusive jurisdiction is hereby retained over the Parties for all matters relating to the Action, including the administration, interpretation, effectuation or enforcement of the Stipulation or Settlement and this Order and Final Judgment, and including any application for fees and expenses incurred in connection with administering and distributing the Settlement proceeds to the Settlement Class Members.
- 18. Without further order of the Court, the Parties may agree to reasonable extensions of time to carry out any of the provisions in the Stipulation.

- 19. There is no just reason for delay in the entry of this Order and Final Judgment and immediate entry by the Clerk of the Court is directed pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b).
- 20. The finality of this Order and Final Judgment shall not be affected, in any manner, by any appeals concerning the Attorneys' Fees and Expenses awarded herein, the compensatory award to Plaintiffs, or the Plan of Allocation.
- 21. In the event that the Settlement does not become Final and effective in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in the Stipulation, then the Stipulation, except as otherwise provided in ¶¶ 2.5, 2.8, 2.10, 2.11, 2.12, 2.13, 2.14, 7.2, 8.2, 8.3, 8.4, 9.1, 9.4, 9.5, 9.13, 9.14, 9.15, 9.16, 9.18 therein, including any amendment(s) thereto, the Preliminary Approval Order, as set forth in ¶ 26 thereof, and this Order and Final Judgment, except for ¶¶ 14, and 20–22 shall be rendered null and void of no further force or effect, and all Parties shall be deemed to have reverted nunc pro tunc to their respective status prior to the execution of the MOU, and all Parties shall proceed in all respects as if the MOU and the Stipulation had not been executed and the related orders had not been entered, without prejudice in any way from the negotiation, fact, or terms of the Settlement, and preserving all of their respective claims and defenses in the Action, and shall revert to their respective positions in the Action. In such circumstances, all Parties shall thereafter work together to arrive at a mutually agreeable schedule for resuming litigation of the Action.
- 22. In the event the Settlement and Judgment do not become Final or the Settlement is terminated in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in the Stipulation, within ten (10) business days of entry of the order rendering the

Case: 1:21-cv-03640 Document #: 85 Filed: 02/07/24 Page 15 of 20 PageID #:1951

Settlement and Judgment non-Final or notice of the Settlement being terminated, all

monies then held in the Notice & Administration Account and Settlement Fund,

including interest earned, shall be returned to Defendants or any other person or

entity who or which paid any portion of the Settlement Fund, pro rata as had been

paid by them respectively, per their instructions, except for any monies paid or any

then-accrued costs yet-to-be-paid for Notice & Administration Costs, Taxes, and Tax

Expenses. Under those circumstances, Lead Counsel shall undertake to return those

amounts by taking all steps necessary to cause the Escrow Agent to make the

foregoing repayments. Plaintiffs and the Settlement Class shall have no

responsibility for the return of such consideration.

23. If, instead, the Settlement and Judgment become Final, once they

become Final, there shall be no reversion whatsoever of any monies held in the Notice

& Administration Account or Settlement Account to any of the Defendants or any

other person or entity who or which paid any portion of the Settlement Amount.

24. Any Court orders entered during this Action relating to the

confidentiality of information shall survive this Settlement.

SO ORDERED in No. 21-cv-03640

Date: February 7, 2024

JOHN F. KNESS

United States District Judge

hil These

15

EXHIBIT A

Case: 1:21-cv-03640 Document #: 85 Filed: 02/07/24 Page 17 of 20 PageID #:1953

Orphazyme Securities Litigation Exclusion Report

Exclusion Number	Name	Postmark Date		
1	Lakshmirajyam Maddela	December 29, 2023		

Case: 1:21-cv-03640 Document #: 85 Filed: 02/07/24 Page 18 of 20 PageID #:1954

Orphazyme - 54725
280605470

JAN 04 2024

Case: 1:21-cv-03640 Document #: 85 Filed: 02/07/24 Page 19 of 20 Page D #:1955

REQUEST FOR EXCLUSION FROM CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT

and the second of the figure of the second o

In The Matter of Busic v. Orphazyme A/S, et al., Case No. 21-cv-03640

Orphazyme Securities Litigation

c/o A.B. Data, Ltd.

P.O. Box 173018

Milwaukee, WI 53217, Ph. (800) 918-9014

NAME (First, Middle, Last): Lakshmirajy	am Maddela _		TADDRES		
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE: NUMBER, required: _	TELE	FORMER PHONE NUMBE			A SOCIAL	SECURITY
12.00		.* :	:. "		*, *, *,	A. 6 . A

I, Lakshmirajyam Maddela wish to be excluded from Orphazyme A/S, et al., Case No. 21-ev-03640. I understand I will not receive money from the class settlement.

I further verify that the following is true: My name, address and other contact information are accurately set forth above. I received and read the Notice. I understand that by signing this form, I voluntarily choose to "opt out" of the proposed Settlement of this Class Action. I understand that by opting out, I may not accept any money allocated for me in the proposed Settlement. On the other hand, I also understand that if I wish to assert any claims related to those set forth in this lawsuit, I will have to do so separately. I understand that any such claims are subject to strict time limits, known as statutes of limitations, which restrict the time within which I may file any such action. I understand that I should consult with an attorney if I wish to obtain advice regarding my rights with respect to this Settlement or my choice to opt out of the Settlement. I have not been coerced by anyone to opt out of this Class Action, and I choose to opt out of my own free will.

Signed: Lales 4

Date:

Print Name: Lakshmirajyam Maddela

Last Four digits of Social:

Busic v. Orphazyme A/S, et al., Case No. 21-cv-03640
Orphazyme Securities Litigation
c/o A.B. Data, Ltd.
P.O. Box 173018
Milwaukee, WI 53217

IROM LANSHMIRATYAN MADOGLA

DV DANIELS N3 070

29: DEC 2023 PM 8 · L

TO ORPHAZYME SECURITIES LITIGATION, C/O A B DATA LTd, P.O. BOR 173018 MILNAUKEE, WISS217

50217-602418

PH: 8-00-918-9014